
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 15 September 2020.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 10.00 am 
Virtual meeting - This meeting is being held remotely using Skype 

for Business 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Jacky Smith, Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for Communities (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor Anna Kelly, Councillor 
Adam Stokes and Councillor Paul Wood 

 
 

Agenda 

 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Employment Committee - 23 September 2020 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

Employment 

Committee 

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/6SK841YF
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 
1.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence  

   
2.   Disclosure of interests 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting 

 

   
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 

   
4.   Sickness Absence Statistics and Analysis 

Report of the Leader of the Council  
(Pages 7 - 15) 

   
5.   Gender Pay Gap 

Report of the Leader of the Council  
(Pages 17 - 30) 

   
6.   Apprenticeships at South Kesteven District Council 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
(Pages 31 - 36) 

   
7.   Employee Surveys 2020/21 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
(Pages 37 - 54) 

   
8.   Members Development Programme 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
(Pages 55 - 62) 

   
9.   Work programme (Pages 63 - 66) 

   
10.   Corporate Restructure 

Report of the Chief Executive 
(to follow) 

   
 This item is exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended) because it contains information relating to individuals and is likely to reveal the identity of 

those individuals if disclosed. 

11.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 

 

   



 

Minutes 
Employment Committee 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 
       

 
 

 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Kelham Cooke 
Councillor Barry Dobson 
Councillor Anna Kelly 
Councillor Annie Mason (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Jacky Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Paul Wood 
 

Officers Other Members 
 
Chief Executive (Karen Braford)  
Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas) 
Head of Organisational Development 
(Elaine Pepper)  
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin 
Ismail) 
Head of Finance (Alison Hall–Wright)  
Electoral Services Team Leader – taking 
minutes (Julie Edwards) 
Virtual meeting support officers 

Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
 

 

 
Order of Agenda Items 
 
As both agenda items 4 and 5 were exempt, the Chairman confirmed her intention to 
move the work programme, listed at agenda item 6, to be considered after agenda 
item 3. 
 
The Chairman also advised there were no items to raise as matters of urgent 
business. 
 
44. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 

Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that all Members were 
present at the meeting. 

 
45. Disclosure of interests 

No interests were disclosed. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

46. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2020 
A Member queried if the minutes of the previous meeting included the correct 
meeting date as a meeting had been scheduled to be held on 18 March 2020. It 
was confirmed that the date of the last meeting was recorded correctly as 18 
February 2020. The scheduled meeting of 18 March 2020 had been cancelled 
due to Covid-19.   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
47. Work programme 

The Chairman introduced the work programme and advised Members that due to 
the temporary suspension of the meetings earlier in the year, there had been 
amendments to the Committee’s work programme. The Chairman invited 
comments from Members on the updated work programme. 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that the work programme included a 
number of items discussed at the last meeting but expressed disappointment that 
there were also a number of items that did not include the date when they would 
be put to the Committee. The Leader asked the Chief Executive to provide an 
update on when these items would be put to the Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that a framework was now in place in relation to 
Members’ training and this was being reviewed before being presented to the 
Committee.  The Leadership Performance and Director targets were linked to an 
emerging Corporate Plan and Members were assured that formal appraisals 
would be in place within the next six months. 
 
Action Point:  

 

• Work programme to be updated to include dates for consideration of 
Leadership Performance and Member Development plans. 

 
A Member asked if the Corporate Restructure would be included on the work 
programme as it would be returning to a future meeting of the Committee.  It was 
confirmed that, subject to approval, this would be added to the work programme. 

 
Action Point: 

 

• Work programme to be updated to include the Corporate Restructure in 
September. 

 
A Member asked a question regarding the Gender Pay Gap item which was 
listed to be reported to the Committee in March 2021.  It was confirmed that this 
was an annual report and as the March 2020 meeting had been cancelled due to 
Covid-19, this item would need to be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting.  

 

4



 
 

 
Action Point: 

 

• Gender Pay Gap to be included on the agenda for the September meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
A Member asked when the results of the staff survey would be reported back to 
the Committee. The Chief Executive advised that several staff surveys had been 
undertaken recently in relation to wellbeing.  She confirmed that details from the 
staff survey and wellbeing surveys would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 
Action Point: 

 

• A report covering the results of the staff survey and the wellbeing survey 
to be included on the agenda for the September meeting. 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED: 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business due to the likelihood that information that is 
exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because they relate to individuals 
and it was likely that the identity of those individuals would be disclosed. 

 
The Committee entered closed session with effect from 14.17. 
 

48. Interim staffing arrangements 
The Strategic Director, Growth presented the exempt report on the appointment 
of an Interim Assistant Director of Housing. Members considered the report and 
were given the opportunity to ask questions.   
 
An exempt minute which was not for publication, records the debate that took 
place on this item of business. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:  

 
(1) That the Employment Committee notes the current postholder would be 

leaving the organisation at the end of July 2020. 
 
(2) That the Employment Committee confirms the appointment of Chris Stratford 

to the position of Interim Assistant Director – Housing, with effect from 3 

August 2020 until such time as the Council Restructure process has been 
concluded and a permanent appointment made. 

 

5



 
 

49. Corporate Restructure 
The Chief Executive presented the exempt report on the proposed Corporate 
Restructure. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and discuss the proposals.  
The Chief Executive responded to the questions raised.   
 
An exempt minute which was not for publication, records the debate that took 
place on this item of business. 
 
Following an in-depth review of the proposals it was proposed, seconded and 
AGREED:   
 

(1) That the Employment Committee approves, for consultation, the proposed 
Corporate Restructure of the Council as set out in the exempt report and the 
structural diagram attached as Appendix 2. 
 

(2) Recommends to Council that the statutory functions of the Interim Section 151 
Officer and the Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer are extended until 1 March 
2021. 
 

(3) That the amendments as outlined to the salary scales are approved for 
consultation, as detailed in the report. 
 

(4) Notes that a further report will be presented to the Employment Committee in 
September 2020 with the feedback and findings of the consultation and will 
consider any further proposed amendments to the Corporate Restructure. 
 

50. Close of meeting 
The meeting closed at 15.33. 

 
 

6



 

 

 

Employment Committee 
23 September 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Sickness absence update 

This report provides a review of absence statistics at South Kesteven District Council with 
commentary for t
[...]
 
 

Report Author 

Elaine Pepper, Head of Organisational Development 

 
01476 406132 

 e.pepper@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Lee Sirdifield, Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change 

2 September 2020 

Approved by: Paul Thomas, Strategic Director for Growth 3 September 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 10 September 2020 

 

Recommendations to the decision makers 

1. That the Employment Committee notes the outcomes of the 2018/2019 Gender Pay 
Gap Reporting. 

2. That the Employment Committee reviews and provides feedback on the action plan for 
addressing the issues and improving gender equality within South Kesteven District 
Council. 

17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:e.pepper@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017, the Council 
is required by law to publish an annual gender pay gap report.  The information contained 
within this report is for the snapshot date of 31 March 2019 (as per the regulations). 

1.2 The gender pay gap shows the difference between the average (mean or median) 
earnings of men and women.  This is expressed as a percentage of men’s earnings, for 
example in the format: ‘women earn 15% less than men’.  If used to its full potential, 
gender pay gap reporting is a valuable tool for assessing levels of equality in the 
workplace; female and male participation; and how effectively talent is being maximised. 

1.3 The gender pay gap varies by occupation, age group and even work patterns.  The tables 
below capture the snapshot data for the last three years, since the requirement for 
publishing the data began in 2017. A series of summary tables are shown as Appendix 1. 

1.4 Summary of Data for South Kesteven District Council 2019 

 

• The mean gender pay gap  

 
4.44% 

 

• The median gender pay
[...]
ined recruitment 
panels able to 
utilise a number of 
techniques to 
identify the 
strengths of 
candidates. 

 

30



 

 

 

Employment Committee 
23 September 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

 

Apprenticeships at South Kesteven District Council 

This report considers the role of apprenticeships at South Kesteven District Council.  

 

Report Author 

Neil Moverley, Senior HR Officer 

 
 01476 406135 

  n.moverley@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Elaine Pepper, Head of Organisation Development 4 September 2020 

Approved by: Lee Sirdifield, Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change 

8 September 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 10 September 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

It is requested that the Employment Committee: 

1. Endorses the approach to diversify the type of apprenticeships at the Council and the 
greater application of apprenticeships into workforce planning. 

2. Provides feedback into the future planning of apprenticeships. 

3. Updates the work programme to consider the apprenticeship proposal in more detail. 

31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:n.moverley@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 There are four principal benefits and purposes to the role of apprenticeships at South 

Kesteven District Council (SKDC). 

i) Supporting the Learning and Development budget to increase the capability of 

existing staff. 

ii) To be an integral part of workforce planni
[...]
enue and Customs.  In order to mitigate this SKDC is looking at a mixture of 

apprenticeships of varying costs that support the corporate strategy and the future needs 

of the organisation. 

6 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a ‘climate emergency’? 

6.1 An increasing number of apprenticeships can now be delivered electronically. This 

reduces travel requirements and therefore the carbon footprint of those undertaking 

training and development.  

7 Other Implications (where significant)  

7.1 Not Applicable 

 

 

35



 

 
 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not applicable 

Previously Considered by: Employment 
Committee 

4 September 2019 

Final Decision date   23 September 2020 

 

36



 

 

 

Employment 
Committee 
23 September 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 
  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

Employee Surveys 20/21 

This report reviews the delivery, outcomes and actions relating to two internal employee 
surveys during 2020 and provides an overview of the forthcoming all staff employee survey.  

 

Report Author 

Neil Moverley, Senior HR Officer 

 
01476 406135 

 n.moverley@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Elaine Pepper, Head of Organisation Development 7 September 2020 

Approved by: Lee Sirdifield, Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change 

9 September 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 10 September 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

That the Employment Committee: 

 i) notes the delivery and outcome of two internal employee pulse surveys carried out in 
2020. 

ii) recommends the use of pulse surveys in the future and recommends areas of focus for 
future pulse surveys. 

iii) notes the forthcoming all staff survey and reviews the areas of focus that the survey will 
cover. 

iv) receives a report following the forthcoming all staff survey on the analysis of results, action 
planning and organisation response. 

37

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 Prior to 2017 South Kesteven District Council (SKDC) had not conducted an employee 

survey for a number of years.  In the past three years SKDC have carried out two all staff 

surveys.  These are large surveys that are led by the Organisational Development team 

and conducted by external providers.  

1.2 Covid19 has brought many challenges for SKDC, particularly around how our employees 

and the organisation work.  Office based staff are now working from home, most for the 

first time.  Leadership, communication and the culture of the organisation have never been 

more important, as our staff deal with the daily life under lockdown. 

1.3 A range of measures have been implemented to ensure that staff are engaged with whilst 

at home by direct line managers and Heads of Service and the organisation in general. 

This has been through a range of communication tools such as: 

• Regular updates and informative emails from The Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive 

• Wellbeing Wednesday emails 

• Fun Friday interactive communications from the Organisational Development team 

• Daily team check-ins with managers  

• Regular one-to-one and team meetings 

• Covid-19 risk assessments with teams to update working practices, both at home and 
when in the community. 

1.4 In order to ensure communication is a two way process the council’s Organisational 

Development team have designed, conducted, analyse
[...]
er surveying them or by focussing on topics 

that are not of key interest or benefit to the employee or organisation. 

3 Annual Employee Surveys at SKDC 

3.1 SKDC has previously conducted an annual employee survey in the Autumn of both 2017 

and 2018, the third annual survey was due to commence in March 2020, this was 

postponed due to the Coronavirus and lockdown.  The re-arranged survey is due to take 

place in October 2020. 

3.2 Following a tender process, supported by the Council's Procurement Officer, an 

organisation called Protostar-UK were selected as the independent company to carry out 

the survey supported by an internal project team led by the Organisational Development 

section. Protostar-UK are specialists in developing employee engagement and delivering 

employee surveys to organisations in the private, voluntary and public sectors.   

42



 

 
 

3.3 A key aspect of feedback from members, trade unions and employees has been that they 

value the independence of a third party survey provider when providing feedback. It is 

important to note that the pulse surveys have been conducted by internal project teams 

using knowledge and experience from the all staff surveys and that employees have 

engaged with the surveys. 

3.4 The survey is proposed to be split into to the following areas of focus: 

• The employee's role and how they are line managed 

• Teamwork and how departments work together 

• Leadership 

• Working environment 

• Wellbeing 

• Innovation at the Council 

• Covid-19 response and support 

• Overall Engagement 

In the previous all staff survey’s there were 13 separate areas in the survey. Feedback 

from staff was that this was too many which is why the above consolidates the number of 

topics into a smaller number of key areas. 

3.5 The questions within these sections will allow the council to benchmark and report against 

the key areas identified for development by the Employment Committee previously as: 

• 
[...]
ntice Update  Regular monitoring report (every 
3 months / every Employment 
Committee) 

HR Report  Regular monitoring report (every 
3 months / every Employment 
Committee) 

 

66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020
	4 Sickness Absence Statistics and Analysis
	Appendix to Sickness Absence Update

	5 Gender Pay Gap
	Appendix 2 - Gender Pay Gap Action Plan

	6 Apprenticeships at South Kesteven District Council
	7 Employee Surveys 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Staff Survey update

	8 Members Development Programme
	Appendix 1 - Members Development Programme

	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Employment Committee
Wednesday, 23 September 2020

Committee members present
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Kelham Cooke
Councillor Barry Dobson
Councillor Annie Mason (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Jacky Smith (Chairman)
Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Paul Wood

Other Members
Councillor Phil Dilks
Officers
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance
Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance
Lee Sirdifield, Strategic Director for Transformation and Change
Paul Thomas, Strategic Director for Growth
Gary Smith, Strategic Director for Commercial and Operations
Elaine Pepper, Head of Organisational Development and Change
Neil Moverley, Senior HR Officer
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer

51.

Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence

Councillor Ashley Baxter would be substituting for Councillor Anna Kelly for this meeting
only. Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that all members of the
Committee were present.
52.

Disclosure of interests

No interests were disclosed.
53.

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

1

54.

Sickness Absence Statistics and Analysis

The Leader of the Council introduced the report on the sickness absence statistics and
analysis. He explained that the report covered the absence statistics for the whole of the
2019/20 financial year and quarter 1 of 2020/21.
The Senior HR Officer then gave an overview of the main points in the report. The HR
department was supporting managers to deal with absences through training in
absence management. A dashboard had also been developed to display absence
statistics, which would better enable managers to understand any patterns of absence
within their service area. The dashboard also included completion rates for return to
work interviews.
It was highlighted that a particular emphasis was being placed on addressing mental
health related absences, due to the increased pressure Covid-19 had placed on people
over the preceding months. Managers had been encouraged to make use of resources
available and take more of a pro-active approach to supporting the mental wellness of
their staff. The Employee Assistance Programme had also been promoted to both staff
and Members.
Members were asked if they had any questions relating to the report or the appended
information. A question was raised regarding the figures provided in Appendix 1. A
Member asked if any further analysis had been undertaken in relation to age or gender
for the absence statistics and asked why the total for the percentage values in each
table did not total one hundred percent. It was confirmed that a further breakdown of the
absence figures, including factors such as age and gender, could be provided at a
future meeting. Due to the large scope of options for reporting types of absence, not all
of these had been included within the tables in the appendix but officers confirmed that
greater detail could be provided in future reports.
Reference was made to a comment from the Leader that the statistics gave a more
positive outlook without the Street Care absence figures included. A Member queried if
the higher levels of absence in the Street Care team was a cause for concern. It was
explained that a higher level of musculo-skeletal absences was expected in teams
undertaking manual job roles. The Strategic Director for Transformation and Change
added that having an in-house manual workforce caused a greater variation in absence
statistics in comparison to local authorities which outsourced their manual operations.
One Member noted the positive improvement in the number of return to work interviews
completed and asked for this to be closely monitored moving forward, with a view to
attaining a one hundred percent completion rate in future.
Officers were asked if the absence management training was optional for those
managers undertaking it as refresher training. It was confirmed that the refresher
training was currently arranged on a voluntary basis but as part of the HR Team’s wider
work with managers, it would be more proactive going forward in identifying any areas
where improvement and training was required. It was suggested by the Chairman that a
training log should be developed to keep track of training undertaken by managers.

2

A comment was made that the Council’s absence rates were higher than expected.
Members felt that it would be prudent for an action plan to be developed to address
absence rates. The Leader confirmed that this suggestion would be developed and
presented at the Committee’s next meeting, along with the suggested further
information requested regarding the absence statistics in the report.
Action Points




55.

A further breakdown of absence statistics to be provided at the next
meeting, including a wider range of absence types and a breakdown by
age and gender.
The completion rate of return to work interviews to continue to be
monitored by the HR Team.
An action plan to be developed for managing levels of absence within the
Council and presented at the Committee’s next meeting.

Gender Pay Gap

The Leader of the Council introduced the report on the Gender Pay Gap. He explained
that the report had originally been scheduled for consideration by the Committee in
March 2020 but this had been postponed due to the outbreak of the Covid-19
pandemic. The Council was required by law to publish an annual gender pay gap report,
which was a valuable tool for assessing levels of equality within the workplace.
The Head of Organisational Development explained that as the figures were published
retrospectively, the information presented within the report referred to the 2018/19
period. She stressed the importance of gender equality being a corporate initiative to
encourage women into a wide range of roles and levels of responsibility at the Council.
The increased flexibility regarding working hours that had been offered during the
school closures was highlighted as a positive example of encouraging flexible working
for staff with family responsibilities. The Committee was given the opportunity to ask
questions relating to the report.
One Member referred to tables 1.6 and 1.9 in the report and queried the significant
difference between the distribution of percentages in band A of the pay quartiles by
gender between 2018 and 2019. Officers confirmed that some additional analysis would
be undertaken to establish the reason for this change and any findings would be
reported back to the Committee.
Following a question regarding the timescales presented in the action plan, it was
confirmed that the actions relating to recruiting returners to employment and
benchmarking the gender pay gap information against other organisations would begin
over the following couple of months and any progress would be reported back to the
Committee.
A member of the Committee asked if there were any supplementary key performance
indicators in relation to the gender pay gap that could allow the Council to track
progress towards improving its gender pay gap outcomes. Officers confirmed that key
performance indicators could be incorporated into the action plan.

3

Action Points
 Further analysis to be undertaken to ascertain the reasons behind the
significant change in figures for band A in tables 1.6 and 1.9.
 Officers to report back at a future meeting of the Committee to update it on
the recruitment of people returning to employment and gender pay gap
information.
 Officers to consider including key performance indicators in the gender
pay gap action plan moving forward.
56.

Apprenticeships at South Kesteven District Council

The Leader of the Council introduced the report giving an update of apprenticeships at
South Kesteven District Council. He gave an overview of how the apprenticeship
provision had developed and been broadened over recent years.
The Senior HR Officer then explained how the funding for apprenticeships was
calculated and how this affected the Council’s use of apprenticeships. There were
currently 12 apprenticeships that had commenced in 2019/20, with an additional 4 as a
continuation from previous years. It was explained that the way the Council delivered
apprenticeships was changing to provide optimum value to the individuals partaking and
to the organisation, with a greater focus on supporting employee development.
Members asked if the Council was on track to reach its apprenticeship target for
2020/21. It was explained that Covid-19 had impacted on the delivery of
apprenticeships for the current year, meaning that the target had not yet been met.
Opportunities would continue to be explored for recruiting further apprentices but
officers confirmed that if the target was not met, there would be no detriment to the
Council. The Committee would be updated on the progression of this at its next
meeting.
A question was asked regarding the gender and age details of apprentices. Officers
confirmed that this information was available and could be provided in the next update.
The Leader wished to highlight the Local Government Association’s National Graduate
Development Programme, which the Council had taken part in as an additional way of
supporting employee development; a graduate had been offered a position and would
be commencing their employment with the Council on 12 October 2020.
The Chairman expressed her support for the use of apprenticeships and suggested that
some of the current apprentices were invited to meet the Committee and provide their
first-hand experiences at a future meeting.
Action Points



The Committee to be kept updated with the Council’s progress towards its
apprenticeship target.
A breakdown of age and gender details of apprentices to be provided with
the next update.
4



Arrangements to be made for one or two Council apprentices to meet the
Committee before/after one of its future meetings.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:


57.

To endorse the approach to diversify the type of apprenticeships at the Council
and the greater application of apprenticeships into workforce planning.
Employee Surveys 2020/21

The Leader introduced the report on employee surveys. He explained that employee
surveys were one of the many communication tools that had been used over the
preceding months to keep in touch with staff and keep track of their wellbeing during the
pandemic.
The Head of Organisational Development outlined the results of the two internal pulse
surveys that had been undertaken in 2020 and how the Human Resources team had
responded to the feedback from these surveys. A full staff survey was planned to take
place in October 2020. The Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions
relating to the report.
A Member enquired as to the cost incurred for the surveys. Officers confirmed that the
pulse surveys were created internally using pre-existing software and as such incurred
no cost to the Council. A tender process had been carried out for the all staff surveys;
Protostar UK had submitted the best tender and the cost would be £8k for two full
surveys. The second survey would be carried out in 2021.
A comment was made in relation to the feedback from the pulse surveys that staff had
not had the time to read the HR communications received by email. Officers confirmed
that this had been addressed by the HR team and employees had been encouraged to
take regular breaks during the day to protect their mental health whilst working from
home for sustained periods.
The Chairman requested that the results of the upcoming all staff survey were
presented to the Committee at a future meeting.
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:
 To recommend the use of pulse surveys in the future.
 To receive a report following the forthcoming all staff survey on the analysis of
the results, action planning and organisational response.
58.

Members Development Programme

The Committee was presented with the report detailing plans for the Members’
Development Programme. It was confirmed that training sessions were open to all
Members. One member of the Committee suggested that it would be helpful for the
Chairmen of Committees to have regular refresher training to assist them in chairing
meetings effectively.
5

The Director of Law and Governance referenced the increasing skills required of
Councillors to meet the demands upon them as elected Members. An external trainer
had been arranged for chairing skills training and an internal training session would be
provided for all Members on the rules of procedure for meetings. Any Members who had
suggestions for further training were encouraged to put their ideas forward to the
Members’ Services team. Several Members also referred to the cross-party Local
Government Association training that was available to all Members, which was thought
to be a valuable provision.
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:
To approve the draft Members’ Development Programme for 2020/21.
59.

Work programme

The Committee reviewed its work programme for upcoming meetings. A Member of the
Committee requested that previous meetings were removed from the Work Programme
moving forward.
Exclusion of the press and public
The following item (item 10, Corporate Restructure) would consider information which
was exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended), as it related to individuals or could reveal the identity of
individuals. The Committee therefore agreed that any members of the press and
public should be removed from the meeting before moving to the next item. Due to the
sensitive nature of the information included, those officers who were not entitled to
remain were also removed from the meeting for the duration of item 10.
60.

Corporate Restructure

The Committee was presented with the corporate restructure proposals. The content of
the discussion which took place is contained within the exempt minute for this item.
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:
To adopt the recommendations as presented in the exempt report.
61.

Close of the meeting

The meeting closed at 12.22pm.

6

